

Appendix No. 1

to the Regulations for Award and Payment of Scholarships

to Best Foreign Doctoral Candidates and Doctoral Candidates from Poland Implementing Doctoral Projects in International Cooperation and Pursuing Joint Degree or Double Degree - within STER Programme - Internationalisation of Doctoral Schools: Curriculum for advanced doctoral education & training — Cadet Academy of TUL

SCHOLARSHIP AGREEMENT No. _____/STER

Concluded on the day of in Łódź
by and between
Lodz University of Technology, seated at ul. Stefana Żeromskiego 116, 90-924, Łódź. NIP: 7270021895, REGON: 000001583, hereinafter referred to as "TUL",
represented by:
dr hab. inż. Agnieszka Ruppert, Professor of the University – Head of the Interdisciplinary Doctoral School at TUL
countersigned by TUL Financial Officer
and
Mr/Ms, residing at, PESEL/passport number¹:, (hereinafter referred to as "Doctoral Candidate"),
hereinafter referred to "Parties".

In connection with the implementation of the project called Curriculum for advanced doctoral education & training – CADET Academy of TUL within the STER Programme – Internationalisation of Doctoral Schools (hereinafter referred to as "**Project"**), in accordance with the Grant Agreement no. PPI/STE/2020/1/00027/U/00001 concluded between Lodz University of Technology and Polish National Agency for Academic Exchange (hereinafter referred to as "the financing institution") in order to implement Task No. 6 "Award for outstanding cadets – NAWA scholarships", the Parties hereby agree as follows:

§ 1

- 1. This Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions of the payment of the NAWA scholarship awarded to a Doctoral Candidate on the basis of the competition documentation in the academic year as part of the implementation of Task 6 of the Project.
- 2. The purpose of the NAWA scholarship is to support Doctoral Candidates in carrying out international projects, in order for them to obtain a joint or double degree, as well as to create better research and development opportunities for Doctoral Candidates.
- 3. The NAWA scholarship will be paid, subject to the provisions of clauses 4 and 5 herein, from the Project funds, separately from the doctoral grant awarded by the Interdisciplinary Doctoral School at TUL (hereinafter referred to as "IDS TUL"), in the amount determined in the "Regulations for Award and Payment of Scholarships to Best Foreign Doctoral Candidates and

¹ In the case of foreigners who do not have a PESEL number, passport number applies.



Doctoral Candidates from Poland Implementing Doctoral Projects in International Cooperation and Pursuing Joint Degree or Double Degree" (hereinafter referred to as "**Scholarship Regulations**"), in the amount of PLN 2,500 gross (two thousand five hundred zlotys gross) during the period from October 2021 to May 2022.

- 4. The NAWA scholarship is paid in arrears from the month in which the Doctoral Student submitted the documents referred to in § 3 section 4 of the Regulations for granting and paying the NAWA scholarship with compensation from October of a given academic year and after receiving funds financed from NAWA.
- 5. The NAWA scholarship shall be paid on the condition that funds are available on the Project account. In the event of withholding of further financing by the financing institution or termination of the agreement within the Project, the NAWA scholarship payment may be withheld/cancelled. In case of delay in the transfer of a financial tranche from the financing institution allocated for the scholarship from the Project, the NAWA scholarship payment may be delayed.
- 6. The NAWA scholarship shall be paid, in accordance with the rules adopted at TUL, by transfer to the Doctoral Candidate's bank account, the one to which the IDS TUL scholarship is transferred.

§ 2

- 1. The Doctoral Candidate who has been awarded a NAWA scholarship, upon signing this Agreement, shall confirm that he/she has familiarized himself/herself with the provisions of the Project's Scholarship Regulations.
- 2. The Doctoral Candidate shall undertake to fulfill in a timely and diligent manner his/her obligations under the Act of 20 July 2018 (Law on Higher Education and Science Journal of Laws of 2021, item 478, as amended), the Rules and Regulations of IDS TUL, ordinances, announcements and other internal TUL legal acts, as well as obligations imposed on him/her as a beneficiary of NAWA scholarship financed from the Project funds, along with the obligations arising from this Agreement.
- 3. In particular, a Doctoral Candidate shall be obliged to:
 - a) timely completion of the research tasks resulting from the Individual Research Plan (hereinafter referred to as **IRP**) and the curriculum at IDS TUL;
 - b) provide the financing institution and TUL, as well as entities authorised by the financing institution, with requested information, in particular information on the progress of the research tasks completion, resulting from the IRP and the curriculum at IDS TUL, within the period specified in the request for information;
 - c) comply strictly with the Rules and Regulations of IDS TUL, Scholarship Regulations, and the rules defined in the programme and project guidelines.
- 4. If the Doctoral Candidate fails to fulfill the obligations resulting from receiving the NAWA scholarship, as specified in the Scholarship Regulations and this Agreement, further payment of the NAWA scholarship may be withheld.



§ 3

- 1. This Agreement may be terminated by mutual agreement of the Parties.
- 2. The Agreement is terminated with immediate effect on the day when the decision to remove the Doctoral Candidate from the register of Doctoral Candidates at IDS TUL becomes final, or on the day on which the Doctoral Candidate ceased to fulfill his/her obligations under the Scholarship Regulations.
- 3. The rights and obligations of the Parties under this Agreement may not be transferred to third parties without the consent of TUL.
- 4. The Doctoral Candidate may not waive part or all of his/her NAWA scholarship for the benefit of other persons.

§ 4

- 1. Any amendments hereto must be made in writing, otherwise shall be null and void.
- 2. In matters not regulated by this agreement the following shall apply: Scholarship Regulations, Rules and Regulations of IDS TUL, TUL internal regulations and the provisions of the law generally applicable in the territory of the Republic of Poland.
- 3. Any disputes arising in connection with the implementation of this agreement will be settled by the Polish court with jurisdiction over TUL.
- 4. This Agreement has been executed in two language versions, Polish and English. In the event of any inconsistency between the two versions, the Polish version shall prevail.
- 5. This Agreement has been executed in two counterparts, one for each Party.

Date and signature of the Head of IDS TIII	Data and signature of Doctoral Candidata